

**Special 04/2024****CNR no.WBHG-01- 000767-2024****Order no. 03 dt. 30.04.2024**

Case record is put up by petition when allowed by the learned court. One surrender petition is filed on behalf of the accused Arjun Debnath. A separate bail petition is filed on affidavit supported with vakalatnama along with Aadhaar card.

Learned Advocate moves the surrender petition. On being assured of his identity in the case record, his surrender petition is considered and accepted. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

The learned advocate approached this learned court u/s 437 Cr.P.C for grant of bail. He submits that the principal accused Basudeb Debnath has been granted anticipatory bail by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. Another accused lady Archana Debnath was granted anticipatory bail by the learned Sessions Judge, Hooghly. This accused is not named in the FIR, but his name divulged during the investigation and accordingly, he is also charge sheeted. Learned court may consider his age and voluntary surrender. The offence alleged against him as per case record are bailable in nature.

Learned Special P.P, Hooghly raised objection opposing his bail prayer. He submits that he leaves the matter to the discretion of the learned court.

The first and foremost thing is that charge sheet has been submitted in this case on 15.04.2024. Nothing remains for the purpose of investigation. Principal accused and the accused lady are granted anticipatory bail. I have also considered the nature of the offence alleged against this accused. No purpose would be served to refuse his bail prayer. I have also considered that the petitioner voluntarily surrendered before this learned court.

Considering all aspects, he may find interim bail of Rs.5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/- each i.d to J/C, with direction to appear on each and every date before this learned court unless prevented by sufficient cause, subject to the satisfaction of the learned C.J.M, Hooghly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned C.J.M, Hooghly for his information and taking necessary action.

To date i.e. 10.06.2024 for appearance of this accused, if on bail and the appearance of other two accused persons on bail.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah  
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah.  
J.O Code no.WB00753